option of being able to defer actuarial gains and losses under the “corridor method”, requiring these to
be recognized directly in other comprehensive income. In addition, the amendment requires the
immediate recognition of past service costs in profit or loss. Net interest expense is calculated for all
components by using the discount rate applied for measuring the obligation for defined benefit plans at
the beginning of the period. In accordance with the previous version of IAS 19, the expected return on
plan assets was calculated by using a long-term expected rate of return.
In accordance with the transitional rules included in paragraph 173 of IAS 19, the Group has applied
this amendment retrospectively from January 1, 2013, restating the balances of the statement of
financial position at January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012, as if the amendments to IAS 19 had
always been applied. In detail, the final effects arising on the consolidated statement of financial
position at January 1, 2012 and at December 31, 2012 due to the adoption of the amendment are as
follows:

   At January 1, 2012

(thousand Euros) Amounts as previously
reported

IAS 19 revised
adoption effect

Amounts as restated

Group net equity 156,100 (398) 155,702

Deferred tax assets 9,519 170 9,689

Employee benefits 15,740 569 16,309

   At December 31, 2012

(thousand Euros) Amounts as previously
reported

IAS 19 revised
adoption effect

Amounts as restated

Group net equity 175,756 (1,058) 174,698

Deferred tax assets 11,076 454 11,530

Employee benefits 18,035 1,512 19,547

Adopting this amendment did not lead to any significant additional effects on the consolidated
statement of income, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the consolidated
statement of cash flows for the first half of 2012.

 27

←

Financial highlights
Reply Living Network

Interim financial report 2013
Half year condensed consolidated financial statements at June 30, 2013

Annexed tables
Declaration pursuant to art. 154-bis of the Consolidated law of finance

Other accounting standards, amendments and interpretations effective from January 1, 2013